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CHAPTER CXXXIIL .

An Act granting to George B. Folsom, his heirs and
assigns, the right fo establish and maintain a Ferry
across the St. Oroix Liiver in Chisago Counly.

Bmgrios I, Estnblishment of & ferry across the 8t. Oroix Rlver—at what piace—for wha
length of tlme.

Then to have boats upon sald ferry.

‘When to flle bond for falihful performance of duty-—1n what sum.

Pennity for neglect to keep ferry boat Io repair, ete.

Eates charged at said ferry.

Penalty for recelving a higher rate of ferrlage than allowed by this act.

Peomlty for cstablishing any other ferry within the limits specified by this act,

When act to take effect.

LA O ol o

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sectiox 1. That George B. Folsom, his heirs, exe-
cutors, administrators and assigns, shall have the exclu-
sive r'ght'and privilege, for the period of ten years from
and after the passage of this act, of keeping and main-
taining a ferry across the waters of the St. Croix river at
or near the mouth of Big Rock creek, in the county of
Chisago in this state, and no other ferry shall be estab-
lished within the distance of gne mile of said terry dur-
ing said period of ten years.

Sec, 2. The said (George B. Folsom, his heirs or
assigns, shall within six months after the passage of this
act, place and maintain at the aforesaid place, such good
and sufficient boat or boats as may he necessary to convey
across said river all teams, horses, cattle and other prop-
erty, and for the accommodation of foot pazsengers degir-
ous of crossing said river, and shall at all times give
ready and prompt attendance on passengors and teams on
all occasions, and at all hours of the day or night. Pro-
vided, That such ferriage shall not be required when by
reason ot flonting ice or other good aund sufficient cause,
the same would be rendered imprudeunt or daogerous.
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372 SPECIAL LAWS
’

Toflebond—tor  SEa. 3. The said George B. Folsom, his heirs or
1‘:’:‘5‘::;"“ assigns, shall within sixty days after the passage of this
* act, file or cause to be filed with the clerk of the board of
. county commissioners of the county of Chisago, a bond
to saicl board, with two or more sureties, to be approved
hy the said elerk in the penal sum of five hundred dol-
lars, conditioned that he will fulfil all the duties imposed
upon him by.this act, and in case of failure so te do, he
shall forfeit all the rights, privileges and henefits that

might accrue to him from its passage.
Sec. 4. That for every neglect to keep a good and
Penslty for neg- ufficient hoat or boats, or fuilure to give prompt and due
Le:u-s ke gitendance upon all persons wishing to cross said ferry,

ad I repalr,eic . - - .

" the aforesaid party and his sureties upon said bond shall
be liahle to a penalty not exceeding ten dollars, to be
recoverced by and for the usc ot said county, in a civil
action before any court having competent jurisdiction,
and shall be further liable in like action for all damages
any person may sustain by reason of the neglect of the
aforesaid party to perform any of the duties required of
him by the provisions of this aot.

Sro. 5. The rates charged for crossing at said ferry
snall not exceed the ollowing:

For each foot passenger, - - - 10 cents.
For each horse or mule with rider, ) - 20 cents.
For each two horge, two mule team, or yoke of

Rates charprd st . gxoqy with vehicle of any kind loaded or un-

ald_ferey. loaded, with or without driver, - - 50 cents.
For each single horse or mule with vehicle of

any kind, with or without driver, - 30 cents.
For each horse, mule, ox or cow not included in

the above, - - - - 10 ecnts.

For each sheep or swine, - - 5 cents.
For merchandise or other articles not conveyed

by teams, per hundred pound, - - 10 cents.

For lumber per thousand feet, - 50 cents,

Provided, That persons crossing at said ferry hetween
the hours of cight o'clock P. . and five o’clock A. a.,

may be charged double said rates.
Penalty for ri- SEc. 6. 1t the said party, his heirs or assigns, or any
oviving a higher  fETryman, or other person employed by him shall take,
ratsof ferdage exact, or receive any greater or higher rate of ferriage

h towed b, .
e, TN for transporting persons, goods or chattels, or other
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thiugs whatever, than is allowed by this act, the said
party, his heirs or assigns, and the sureties upon his bond
shall be liable to the party aggrieved in the sum of five
dollars for every such act, which may be recovered before
any court having jurisdiction of the same.
Sec. 7. If any person or persons other than the said
George B. Folsom, his heirs or assigns, shall atter the pessty for e
establishment of the said ferry as aforesaid, set up, keep tabibhinx any
or maintain any ferry, or shall carry any persons, ani- m’,fﬁ:fu'f;::
mals, goods or chattels, for hire or pay, across the said eaed by thia set.
St. Croix river, withia the limits specified in seclivn oue
of this act, every such person for every such offense
shatl forfeit and pay to the said George B. Folsom, his heirs
or uasigns, the sum of twenty-five dollars, to be recov-
ered in a civil action before any court having competent

Jurisdiction.
Seo, 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from wpp sos vo wane
snd after its passagae. et

Approved March 6, 1871.

CHAPTER CXXXIY.

An Act to authorize Henry Shepard and L. E. Strongto ., o o
establish a ferry across the Red River at McCauleyville, —

county of Wilkin,

gnoriox 1. Establisbment of & ferry norots the Bed River at MoCsuleyville—<or what longth
of dme.
When to have boats upon said ferry.
Where may 1and sald boats.
Eaten charged at zuld ferry.
Penalty for receiving a higher rate of ferriage than allowed by shis act.
Penalty for establlahing any other ferry within the Wmits specificd by (his act,
When Legilature may alter, amend sr repeal this ach. R
When act to take effect,
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